
AB 
RECONVENED CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
FROM 4 JULY 2022 
 

MONDAY 15 AUGUST 2022 
6.00 PM 
 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
 

2. Peterborough City Council Governance Review 
 

3 - 56 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

 
3. Update on National Issues 

 
 

 There are no update on national issues. 
 

 

4. Dispensations Issued 
 

 

 There have been no dispensations issued since the last meeting. 
 

 

5. Code of Conduct Councillor Complaints 
 

57 - 60 

6. Work Programme 
 

61 - 66 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 

Public Document Pack

1



 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public.  Audio-recordings of 

meetings may be published on the Council’s website A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  on 
01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Allen, W Fitzgerald, M Jamil (Vice Chairman), Jones, Sainsbury, N Sandford (Chair) 
and Simons 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Haseeb and A Shaheed 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from  on telephone 01733 296334 or by 

email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 

 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE – 
RECONEVEND  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 2 

15 AUGUST 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Fitzgerald, Leader of the Council 

Contact Officer(s): Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Tel. 452409 

 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee: 
 
1. Discusses the options set out at paragraph 4.6 for taking forward a review of the Council’s 

governance arrangements, as outlined in the Council’s Improvement Plan agreed by Full 

Council in December 2021. 
2. Agrees which option is preferred: 
 
Option 1 Maintain the status quo, keeping the current Leader and Cabinet model of governance 
and decision making and would follow the standard Leader and Cabinet model; or 
 
Option 2 Light-touch review of recommendations of the governance review carried out in 2015/16, 
which recommended a hybrid model of decision making with greater involvement of pre-decision 
scrutiny; or 
 
Option 3 Carry out a full-scale governance review in line with LGA/CfGS guidance which would 
examine all the available options. 
 

1. If Option 2 is preferred, to ask officers to bring a report back to the next committee outlining 
proposals for revisiting the previous review findings, including the option of setting up a new 
member working group to carry out a review of the previous work and proposals and bring 
and updated proposal back to the Committee for consideration before recommending to Full 
Council. 

2. If Option 3 is preferred, to ask officers to bring a report back to the Committee with further 
details and draft terms of reference in order to inform a recommendation to Full Council to 
commence a full governance review. This report should be based on guidance from the LGA 
and the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and outline an indication of the likely costs of 

such a review.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Constitution and Ethics Committee following the recommendation 

in the Council’s Improvement Plan to carry out a review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements.  The Committee first received this report at its meeting on 9 March when it was 

3



agreed for committee members to carry out further discussions with their respective political 
groups and bring the report back to the next meeting following the elections. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to outline to the Constitution and Ethics Committee the timelines 
and possible governance arrangements that are available to the Council. The report will allow 
any initial feedback from the committee to go forward. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 
No. 2.7.2.1 
 
Authority to oversee the operation of the Council’s Constitution and authority to make 
recommendations to Full Council as to amendments and improvements to the Council’s 
Constitution (including the codes and protocols) subject to the receipt and consideration of a 
report prepared by the Monitoring Officer, with the exception of those matters under the remit of 
the Executive. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
 

  
Is this
[...]
processes should be put in place where there was no time to go through 
the “pre-scrutiny decision” process. They considered an informal process was more appropriate 
and recommended that the Cabinet Member and Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee should 
agree informally to exemptions to pre-scrutiny of decisions for reasons of urgency as part of their 
review of the forward plan or where a decision becomes urgent as it goes through the process. 
 
(i) They also recommended that where an individual cabinet member decision (CMDN) had been 
identified for pre-scrutiny but could not be scheduled for a Scrutiny Committee, the Cabinet 
Member could take the decision in consultation with the Chairman. The decision would be subject 
to the existing call-in procedure. 

7



 
4.6 The options that the committee could now consider recommending going forward are: 

 
Option 1 - Maintain the status quo 
This would keep the current model of governance and decision making and would follow the 
standard Leader and Cabinet model with individual members of Cabinet having decision 
making powers, a model which was designed to be fast and flexible. 
 
Option 2 – Light-touch review of the recommendations of the governance review carried 
out in 2015/16. 
These proposals recommended a hybrid model of decision making with greater involvement of 
pre-decision scrutiny. As extensive work had previously been carried out on this review by the 
Council, it would be possible to revisit all the information presented and put this, or an amended 
version of the proposals, forward to Full Council as option. 
 
Option 3 - Carry out a full-scale governance review in line with the LGA/CfGS guidance. 
This would potentially involve further involvement and support from the LGA or CfGS at a cost to 
the Council and financial implications would need to be investigated first. As an indication of 

costs, in 2016 the Centre for Public Scrutiny delivered two days of workshops and some 
preparatory works whi
[...]
ngs have gone  
 
It is important to evaluate how things have gone after a year or so, in order to see whether the 
changes in governance have made the difference you hoped. However, it is important for 
members to note that a formal change of governance structure is binding on the council for 5 
years. 
 

4.8 Potential timeline for full review: 
 
June 2022 If Constitution and Ethics Committee wish to 

pursue Option 3, it needs to agree draft terms 
of reference for a governance review and 
likely cost implications.  If agreed, to 
recommend to Full Council that it approves the 

commencement of a full governance review.  
 

July 2022 Full Council agrees to set up a formal full 
review of the governance arrangements and 
the appropriate forum for this. (Working Group 
etc). Briefing for all Councillors on potential 
options. 
 

 
August – November 2022 Working group meetings identifying the 

objectives to be achieved from new/different 

9



model, pros and cons, what works what 
doesn’t work currently 

November/December 2022 Present findings and recommendations to the 
Constitution and Ethics Committee. 
Committee considers and makes 
recommendations to Full Council. 
 

December 2022 Council considers recommendations of 
Constitution and Ethics Committee and if 
approved, resolves to change its governance 
arrangements, to come into effect in May 
2021, and to commence consultation on the 
proposed new framework for decision-making.  
 

January 2023 Constitution and Ethics Committee reviews 
consultation responses and recommends new 
final model to Full Council. 
 

Feb/March 2023 Full Council agrees new framework for 
decision-making to come into force in May 
2023. 
 

 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Consultation on any proposals would need to be brought to the Constitution and Ethics 
Committee before being recommended to Full Council 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  
 

6.1 It is anticipated that the process to begin a full review of the governance arrangements would 
commence following the local elections in May. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 To outline possible next steps and processes for the governance review and to follow the 
recommendations as set out in the Council’s Improvement Plan. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
8.1 Alternative governance arrangements for the Council would likely follow the review once it has 

completed.  
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 If any changes are made to the way the Council’s decision-making process this will require a re-
writing of the constitution, which may incur costs if additional resource is needed. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 Any changes to the decision-making process at the Council will need to ensure it is legally 
compliant. 
 
The Local Government Act 2000 made available four governance options for councils – 
leader/cabinet, executive mayor, mayor and council manager and a ‘streamlined’ committee 

10



system for shire districts with populations of less than 85,000. Subsequently, the mayor and 
council manager option was removed, leaving most councils in England with only two main 
governance options. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 There are none. 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

10.1 Peterborough City Council Improvement Plan agreed at Full Council 16 December 2021 
Full Council report on alternative governance arrangements January 2016 
Report of the Design and Implementation Working Group January 2016 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 Appendix A – Centre for Governance and Scrutiny, Rethinking Council Governance 
Appendix B – Full Council report January 2016 
Appendix C – Report of the Design and Implementation Working Group January 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

11

https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s26040/13a.%20Alternative%20Governance%20Arrangements.pdf
https://democracy.peterborough.gov
[...]
opies of the Design and Implementation Working Group’s report setting out 
the provisions of the arrangements should be made available at the Town Hall, and 
details of the proposals be published in one or more newspapers circulating in the 
area.

(2) That Council approves the following changes to the Constitution to take effect from the 
Annual meeting of the Council in May 2016:
(a) Overview and Scrutiny Article 7 (Part 2:Section 7)
(b) Overview and Scrutiny Functions (Part 3:Section 4) 
(c) Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules (Part 4: Section 8)

(3) That the Council notes that the proposed changes to the Cabinet Procedure Rules will 
be reported to a future meeting of Cabinet for approval and Council for adoption.

(4) That the following further consequential changes to the Constitution will be brought to the 
Council meeting in March:

(a) Cabinet Procedure Rules (Part 4: Section 7)
(b) Budget & Policy Framework Procedure Rules (Part4: Section 6)

(5) That a review should be undertaken prior to the Annual Meeting in May 2017 to ensure 
the proposed scrutiny structure is effective. 

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

1.1 On 15 July 2015 the Council agreed to adopt an alternative form of governance to take 
effect from the Annual Council meeting in 2016. It noted that the preferred model was 
a hybrid model of executive decision making with a greater involvement of pre-scrutiny 
review (a Peterborough model). A ‘hybrid’ model of governance is where the executive 
(Cabinet and Leader) is retained but the scrutiny function alters its focus to become an 
advisory body to the executive in addition to providing its post scrutiny functions.  It 

20535



also agreed to set up a Design and Implementation Working Group to report their 
detailed constitutional proposals to Council.  

1.2 This report sets out the Working Group’s proposals for implementing the hybrid model 
and on a proposed structure for scrutiny committees (Appendix 1).  It also includes 
proposed chang
[...]
itable for a hybrid model.

2. Background

2.1 In July 2015 the Council agreed to adopt an alternative form of governance to take effect 
from the Annual Council meeting in 2016.  The preferred model was a hybrid model of 
executive decision making with a greater involvement of pre-scrutiny review (a 
Peterborough model).1  It set up a cross party working group to design the model, known 
as the Design and Implementation Working Group. Its terms of reference is attached 
(Appendix 1(a)).

2.2 The membership of the working group was as follows:

Cllr Thulbourn (Labour) - Chairman
Cllr Hiller (Conservative)
Cllr Lane (Independent/Werrington First)
Cllr North (Conservative)
Cllr Aitken (Conservative)
Cllr Sandford (Liberal Democrats) 
Cllr Faustino (Conservative) 
Cllr Whitby (UKIP)
Cllr Holdich (Conservative)
Cllr Sharp (Independent/Peterborough Independent Forum)

2.3 Since July, the Working Group has met monthly to consider:

(a) The principles for designing a hybrid model.

(b) The key elements of the Wandsworth model and how it could be adapted to provide 
a personalised set of governance arrangements to suit Peterborough City Council.

(c) A number of approaches for designing suitable proposals for Peterborough; 
including deciding which decisions should go through the pre decision scrutiny 
process, whether there should be a reference up process (in addition to call in) and 
the form it should take.

(d) Options for consulting on the budget under a hybrid model, and

(e) The constitutional, process and timetabling implications of the new arrangements.

1 A ‘hybrid’ model of governance is where the executive (Cabinet and Leader) is retained but the scrutiny function alters its 
focus to become an advisory body to the executive in addition to providing its post scrutiny functions.

21141



2.4 The Working Group also arranged to hold two workshops for all scrutiny members guided 
by a representative of the Centre for Public Scrutiny:

(a) The first workshop in Oct
[...]
nd CMT on a monthly basis regarding proposals being 
considered

To report back to Council by December 2015 outlining the detailed proposals for the new 
governance system

Constitution & powers

The working group shall comprise up to ten members.  The working group shall be a cross party 
working group.    

Group Leaders will attend/nominate to the Working Group.  Substitution arrangements will apply.

Working Group meetings will be held monthly commencing in July.  Meetings may be held more 
frequently as the Group sees fit.

22353



The Working Group is an informal meeting of members to which the Access to Information rules 
shall not apply
The Working Group shall appoint a Chairman and Vice-Chairman at its first meeting

The quorum of the Working Group shall be 3 members

Meetings of the Working Group will be supported and administered by a senior officer within the 
Governance team and at least one other senior officer to represent the service delivery function, a 
research officer and administrative support.  Briefing papers will be issued in advance of the 
meeting.

22454



Appendix 1(b)

ALTERNATIVE GOVERNANCE: DESIGN & IMPLEMENTATION GROUP
BUDGET PROCESS

1. Introduction and background

As part of the review of political management arrangements, it is necessary to consider how 
the budget setting process within the council will operate. The Design and Implementation 
Group meeting on 26th October considered an outline of the process that operates within 
Wandsworth.

The emerging view from that discussion was that the Wandsworth model was not suitable for 
Peterborough, but rather that elements of that process could be combined with the elements 
of the current PCC process to develop a new Peterborough model.

Options were presented and discussed at the Design and Implementation Group meeting on 
25th November.

2. Proposed PCC process

Following the discussion and feedback from Design and Implementation Group on 25th 
November, a proposed process was agreed. A flowchart of the proposed process can be seen 
in the appendix.

Essentially the process is similar to the process that has been followed in recent years, but 
has a number of key features:

 Formalises the two phase budget process, enabling scrutiny review of savings 
proposals earlier than if a single phase process after the financial settlement was 
followed

 The Group felt that the Budget Working Group has a helpful role and should be 
retained

 Scrutiny Committees would be consulted on Cabinet budget proposals at each phase

 Alongside this, the Committees have the ability to develop their own proposals as 
part of themes they are reviewing

 One Scrutiny Committee (Growth, Environment & Resources Scrutiny Committee) 
will have overall oversight of the Budget and finance issues (and corporate issues 
such as Council Tax and the Treasury Management Strategy); The Scrutiny 
Committee with responsibility for Budget did not need to sit ‘above’ all other Scrutiny 
Committees

 However following this approach may mean proposals scrutinised on an individual 
basis, when a collective approach may more appropriate. A joint budget scrutiny 
meeting could be called for if it was felt necessary. This could be a decision left to the 
Chairman of each Committee;

22555



APPENDIX – PROPOSED BUDGET PROCESS

Note – will be repeated for each of the two phases

CMT

CPF

BWG

CABINET

COUNCIL

CONSULTATION

INC. SCRUTINY

22656



 

 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS - RECONVENED 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

15 AUGUST 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Corporate Director of Governance  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Cereste, Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 
Transformation 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Philippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager 

Daniel Kalley – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

01733 296334 

 
 
 

CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
From: Monitoring Officer Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee: 
 
1. Note the report on complaints received/being handled by the Monitoring Officer since the 
 Committee’s last meeting on 9th March 2022. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This Report is submitted to the Constitution and Ethics Committee by the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The Constitution and Ethics Committee has the responsibility for promoting and maintaining high 
standards of conduct amongst members and co-opted members of the council including 
‘monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct’. This also includes parish councillors. 
 
To assist in the fulfilment of the above objective it has been agreed that a standing item is placed 
on the agenda for the committee notifying and updating it on complaints that have been made, 
how they are being handled and whether they have been resolved.  The committee decided that 
these should be reported in an anonymous way until such time as a breach of the code of conduct 
is found as part of the complaints process.    
 
This Report fulfils the requirements set out above. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 
No. 2.7.2.2. 
 
Authority to oversee and approve the operation of the Council’s functions relating to the promotion 

and maintenance of high standards of conduct amongst members and co-opted members 
including: 
 

 promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by members and co-opted 
 members; 

 Assisting the members and co-opted members to observe the Code of Conduct; 

57



 Advising the council on the adoption or revision of the Members Code of Conduct; 

 Monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct; 

 Advising, training or arranging to train members and co-opted members on matters 
 relating to the Code of Conduct. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting  

 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 NEW COMPLAINTS 
 
City Councillors  
  
Since the Committee’s last report on 9th March 2022 there have been 5 new complaints received 
in relation to city councillors: 
 
- CONDCOMP/PCC/25.  This complaint was received on 8th March 2022 and concerned a 

private neighbourhood dispute.  Consequently and following a discussion with the 
Independent Person, the Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed to the complainant that the 
Code of Conduct was not engaged and that no further action could therefore be taken. 
 

- CONDCOMP/PCC/27.  This complaint was received on 22nd March 2022 and concerned the 
content of a Whatsapp message relating to the impact of the Boundary Commission’s review 
which the complainant considered was misleading and designed to extort an adverse public 
response. The subject member denied the factual inaccuracy/alleged motivation for the 
message and the matter was therefore referred for initial assessment.  The Independent 
Person and Deputy Monitoring Officer concluded, having regard to the subject member’s 
convention rights, that whilst the Code was engaged, it had not been breached and that no 
further action would therefore be taken.  The outcome has been communicated to the 
Complainant and Subject Member as a result of which the Deputy Monitoring Officer has been 
requested to provide further information which she is in the process of compiling. 

 
- CONDCOMP/PCC/28.  This complaint was received on 25th March 2022 and concerned 

allegations about the subject member’s social media activity in relation to a particular 
community centre.  The subject member denied that they had breached the Code of Conduct 
and instead asserted that they were merely expressing what they considered to be a factually 
accurate view.  The complaint was referred for initial assessment and the Independent Person 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer concluded, having regard to the subject member’s convention 
rights, that whilst the Code was engaged, it had not been breached and that no further action 
would therefore be taken. 

 
- CONDCOMP/PCC/29.  This complaint was received on 4th May 2022 and concerns 

allegations that the subject member has brought the Council into disrepute as a result of their 
comments on social media about officers and their conduct of specific matters.  The subject 
member denies any wrongdoing and contends that they have acted in accordance with their 
convention rights.  The complainant does not consider that this response satisfactorily 
resolves the concerns raised and an initial assessment will therefore be arranged. 

 
- CONDCOMP/PCC/30.  This complaint was received on 3rd June 2022 and is a continuation 

of CONCOMP/PCC/29.  This complaint concerns allegations about the subject member’s 
actions and express views being in direct contrast to that of the Council’s thereby creating a 
conflict of interest and further issues of disrepute.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer has 
acknowledged the complaint and forwarded it to the Subject Member for comment. 

Parish Councillors 

58



 
Since the Committee’s last report on 9th March 2022 there has been 1 new complaint received in 
relation to Parish Councillors: 
 
- CONDCOMP/PCC/26.  This complaint was received on 8th March 2022 and concerned 

allegations about the subject member’s conduct at a Parish meeting and on social media.  
The complaint was submitted via the Parish Clerk and the Deputy Monitoring Officer therefore 
wrote to the Complainant to request further information in accordance with the approved 
procedure.  No response was forthcoming from the Complainant and the complaint was 
therefore discontinued. 

 
 4.2 ONGOING COMPLAINTS 

 
The following complaints remain active since the last meeting: 
 
City Councillors 
 
There are currently no additional ongoing complaints relating to city councillors other than those 

described within the New Complaints section of this Report. 
 
Parish Councillors 
 
There are currently no additional ongoing complaints relating to parish councillors other than 
those described within the New Complaints section of this Report. 
 

4.3 CONCLUDED COMPLAINTS 
 
- CONDCOMPS/PCC 8, 9, 10 and 11 and 13 were received between 16th September and 4th 

November 2020 and all concerned alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by 3 councillors 
from the same Parish.  Following an initial assessment of the complaints and the subject 
members’ responses, an initial assessment was undertaken with the Independent Person 
who, in agreement with the Deputy Monitoring Officer, referred the concerns for external 
investigation on 30th March 2021.  The investigation concluded in October 2021 and draft 
reports were produced.  The Investigating Officer concluded that there had been no 
actionable breaches of the Code of Conduct in relation to CONDCOMPS 8, 9 and 10.   
However, the Investigating Officer identified that there had been actionable breaches in 
relation to CONDCOMPS/PCC 11 and 13 but recommended that these were managed by 
way of alternative resolution.  Following further discussion with the Independent Person, the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer sought the view of the complainants and subject member as to the 
suggested course of action which centred around a bespoke training package for all Parish 

Councillors in relation to procedural and constitutional compliance and conflict resolution.  The 
Subject Member indicated their willingness to accept the alternative resolution but the 
complainants favoured a more formal approach with a request that their complaints proceed 
to a hearing before the Constitution and Ethics Sub-Committee.  The Deputy Monitoring 
Officer commenced the necessary preparations to facilitate the Sub-Committee hearing 
however, in the intervening period, the subject member resigned from office.  The Deputy 
Monitoring Officer discussed this with the Independent Person and both agreed that in t
[...]
DA ITEM No. 6 

 15 AUGUST 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald, Leader of the Council 

Contact Officer(s): Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer Tel. 296334 

 

WORK PROGRAMME, FUTURE DATES AND MEMBER ISSUES 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 

and Monitoring Officer 

Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee 
 

1. Notes and agrees the Work Programme with any additional items or suggestions to be 
included 

 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This is a standard report to the Constitution and Ethics Committee which forms part of its agreed 

work programme. This report provides details of the Draft Work Programme for the following 
municipal year as it stands. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 

The programme can be refreshed throughout the year in consultation with the senior officer and 
the Committee membership to ensure that it remains relevant and up to date. In addition, any 
delays in reporting issues are recorded so that they do not drop off the committee agenda. 
 
This is also an opportunity for Members of the Committee to raise any issues of concern under 
the Committee’s terms of reference for discussion or addition to the work programme. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Financial Implications 

 
4.1 There are none. 

61



 
 Legal Implications 

 
4.2 There are none. 

 
 Equalities Implications 

 
4.3 There are none. 

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
5.1 Appendix A - Work Programme 2022/23. 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

62



 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

 

DATE: 4 JULY 2022 

  Section / Lead Description 

 Civic Protocol 

Minutes of the meeting


AB 
MINUTES OF THE RECONVENED CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

HELD AT 6:00PM, ON 
MONDAY, 15 AUGUST 2022 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, PETERBOROUGH 
 

 
Present:   Councillors Sandford (Chair), Jamil (Vice-Chair), Allen, Fitzgerald,  

 Sainsbury, Simons and Alison Jones 
   

Officers in  
Attendance:      Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services 
 

           
 

 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

8.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were none received. 

 
 

9.       GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the 
Governance Review as detailed in the Improvement Plan agreed at Full Council in 
December 2021. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the report and 
stated that the information was still correct as per the introduction at the meeting on 4 
July 2022.  
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary the key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

● The Labour Group had a number of views within the group over what the best 
governance routes were. It was therefore the view of the group as a whole to 
recommend option 3 and have a full-scale review, this was also key to tie in 
the review on all out elections.  

● The Liberal Democrats view was a commitment to having a committee 
system, similar to that at Cambridgeshire County Council. There was also an 
understanding that this would not be the most popular view across the 
authority, in light of that the group would also favour a full-scale review as per 
option 3. It was noted however that a hybrid system, similar to that which was 
proposed in 2015/16 would be favourable to the group. This would also mean 
support of option 2 if other agreed.  

● It was agreed that is option 2 was put forward the working group would be 
made up of the whole membership of the Constitution and Ethics Committee. 



● It was also noted that the working group could invite other smaller groups to 
meetings of the working group where appropriate and invite any external 
bodies or organisations that might assist the group. 

● A proposal was made and seconded for option 3, which was for a full-scale 
review of the governance arrangements on a vote this was defeated. 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee RESOLVED (3 for, 4 against) to   not 

go with Option 3 Carry out a full-scale governance review in line with   LGA/CfGS 
guidance which would examine all the available options. 

 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee RESOLVED (5 for, 2 against) to: 

 
1. note the options set out at paragraph 4.6 for taking forward a review of the 

Council’s governance arrangements, as outlined in the Council’s Improvement 
Plan agreed by Full Council in December 2021.  

2.  Agree to Option 2: A light-touch review of recommendations of   the 
governance review carried out in 2015/16, which   
 recommended a hybrid model of decision making with greater  
 involvement of pre-decision scrutiny;  

3.  As Option 2 was preferred, to ask officers to bring a report back to   
 the next committee outlining the terms of reference for a new   
 member working group, consisting of the membership of the   
 Constitution and Ethics Committee, to carry out a review of the   
 previous governance review work focusing on a hybrid model of   
 governance and bringing an updated proposal back to the formal   
 Committee for consideration before recommending to Full Council. 

 
 
 

10.  DISPENSATIONS ISSUES 
 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to 

note that there had been no dispensations granted since the last meeting 
 

11. UPDATE ON NATIONAL ISSUES 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to 

note that there had been no further updates since the last meeting. 
 

 
12.    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE MARCH 2022 
 

The Constitution and Ethics Committee received an update report on the code of 
conduct complaints received by the Monitoring Officer since the last meeting in March 
2022. 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to 

note the report on complaints received/being handled by the Monitoring Officer since 
the Committee’s last report in March 2022. 

 
13.  WORK PROGRAMME, FUTURE DATES AND MEMBER ISSUES 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the 
Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2022/23. 
 



The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report. It was agreed that at 
the next meeting a terms of reference for the Governance Review Working Group 
would be brought to the Committee.  
 
In addition, the Monitoring Officer agreed to ask Group Leaders for any areas where 
the Council could reasonably have Council Champions, ensuring that they were 
appropriate and did not conflict with areas currently being undertaken by individual 
Cabinet Members. If Council Champions were to be put forward it was also essential 
that the process for formalised and agreed at Annual Council meetings going forward.  
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimous) to 
note the Committee’s work programme as at 15 August 2022. 
 
 
 

                       
          
                                                                6:00pm – 6.35pm       

                              
 Chairman 

 


